on From 10-K for the same period, as well as the audited statement of income of Air Vent Inc.
included herein.  These pro forma statements of income give effect to the acquisition as if it occurred
as of January 1, 2002.

The accompanying pro forma financial statements are unaudited and are subject to a number of
estimates, assumptions and uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of actual results had the
acquisition took place in fact on the dates indicted, nor do these financial statements purport to be
indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future.

GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2002
(in thousands, except share data)

   Historical

Gibraltar
Steel
Corporation

Air Vent Inc.
Acquisition

Pro forma
Adjustments

 Pro forma
Gibraltar
Steel
Corporation

ASSETS

Current assets:
 Cash and cash

equivalents

$
3,662

$   1

$   -

$   3,663

 Accounts receivable,
net

  87,772  1,253  -  89,025

 Inventories, net   106,155  4,491  -  110,646
 Other current assets   5,405   804   (385) (A)   5,824
   Total current

assets
  202,994  6,549   (385)  209,158

Due from parent   -  13,826  (13,826) (B) -
Property, plant and equipment, net  231,526  7,297  3,195 (C) 242,018
Goodwill   133,452  16,448  95,929 (D) 245,829
Other assets   8,596   71   -   8,667

   Total assets  $   576,568

========
 $   44,191

=========
 $   84,913

========
 $   705,672

========

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
 Accounts

payable

$   42,074

$   5,542

$   -

$   47,616
 Accrued expenses   22,050  5,848  -  27,898
 Current maturities of long-term

debt
 624  -  -  624

 Other current liabilities
-

   270   -   270

   Total current liabilities  64,748  11,660  -  76,408

Long-term debt   166,308  -  115,000 (E) 281,308
Deferred income taxes   44,656  2,444  -  47,100
Other non-current
liabilities

  7,739  -  -  7,739

Shareholders'

equity:

 Preferred shares, $.01 par value;
authorized:

  10,000,000 shares;
none outstanding -

-

-

-

 Common
shares:

  $.01 par value; authorized:
50,000,000 shares;

   outstanding 15,981,999
shares

160  -  -  160

  no par value; authorized:
2,500 shares;

   issued and outstanding:
1,000 shares -

2

(2) (F) -

 Additional paid-in capital  124,825  7,766  (7,766) (F) 124,825
 Retained earnings  172,147  22,319   (22,319) (F) 172,147
 Accumulated comprehensive

loss
 (2,560)  -  -   (2,560)

 Unearned compensation  (1,086)  -  -   (1,086)
 Currency translation adjustment   (369)   -   -   (369)
   Total shareholders' equity

   293,117

   30,087

   (30,087)

   293,117

   Total liabilities and

shareholders' equity $   576,568
========

$   44,191

========

$   84,913
========

 $   705,672
========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical  Pro forma
   Gibraltar

Steel
 Air Vent Inc.

Acquisition
 Pro forma

Adjustments
 Gibraltar

Steel

Corporation Corporation

Net sales   $   645,114  $   58,095  $   -  $   703,209

Cost of sales   517,825   36,805   (423) (A)   54,207

  Gross profit   127,289  21,290  423  149,002

Selling, general and administrative expense   7,129   7,174   -   84,303

  Income from  operations 50,160  14,116  423  64,699

Interest expense   10,403   (530)   6,500 (B)   16,373

  Income before

taxes
   39,757  14,646   (6,077)  48,326

Provision for income taxes   15,903   5,451   (1,981) (C)   19,373

  Net income   $   23,854  $   9,195  $   (4,096)  $   28,953

Net income per share - Basic   $   1.56   $   1.89

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   15,280   15,280

Net income per share - Diluted   $   1.54   $   1.87

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted   15,519   15,519

The unaudited pro forma financial statements have been adjusted as discussed in the following notes:

Pro Forma Balance Sheets

(A)   To reclass capitalized direct acquisition costs incurred by the Company to goodwill.